consolidated statements of operations, or the consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity for any period. The reclassification adjustment will
decrease cash flows from operating activities and increase cash flows from investing activities by approximately $10.7 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2012, by approximately $23.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2011 and by approximately $2.3 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2011.

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated statements of cash flows (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2012   Year Ended December 31, 2011   Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:
Payments for content
assets $ -   $  (10,714)   $  (10,714)  $  -   $  (23,412)  $  (23,412)  $ -   $  (2,345)  $  (2,345)
Net cash flows provided
by (used in) operating
activities   23,199   (10,714)   12,485   55,018   (23,412)   31,606   2,136   (2,345)   (209)

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:
Payments for content
assets   10,714   10,714   (23,412)   23,412   -   (2,345)   2,345   -
Net cash flows provided
by (used in) investing
activities   (10,163)   10,714   551   32,388   23,412   55,800   59,290   2,345   61,635

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Net cash flows used in
financing activities   (5,091)   -   (5,091)   (60,659)   -   (60,659)   (40,729)   -   (40,729)

INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS $  7,945   $  -   $ 7,945   $  26,747   $  -   $  26,747   $  20,697   $  -   $  20,697

16

3.  ACQUISITIONS:

On February 25, 2011, TV One completed a privately placed debt offering of $119 million (the “Redemption Financing”). The
Redemption Financing is structured as senior secured notes bearing a 10% coupon and due in 2016.  Subsequently, on February 28, 2011, TV One
utilized $82.4 million of the Redemption Financing to repurchase 15.4% of its outstanding membership interests from certain of its financial
investors and 2.0% of its outstanding membership interests held by TV One management (representing approximately 50% of interests held by
management).  Beginning on April 14, 2011, the Company began to account for TV One on a consolidated basis after having executed an